

No. 19-7050

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

DUSTIN LANCE

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CHRIS MORRIS, ET AL.

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Eastern District of Oklahoma, No. CIV-17-378-RAW  
Hon. Judge Ronald A. White

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

J. Spencer Bryan  
Steven J. Terrill  
BRYAN & TERRILL LAW  
3015 E. Skelly Drive, Suite 400  
Tulsa, OK 74105  
jsbryan@bryanterrill.com  
sjterrill@bryanterrill.com

Megha Ram\*  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
777 6th Street NW, 11th Floor  
Washington D.C. 20001  
megha.ram@macarthurjustice.org

David M. Shapiro  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
375 E. Chicago Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611  
david.shapiro@law.northwestern.edu

*Counsel for Appellant Dustin Lance*

\*Admitted only in California; not admitted in D.C. Practicing under the supervision of the Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center.

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

    A. Officers Do Nothing In Response To Lance’s Three-Day  
    Erection, Complaints Of Pain, And Pleas For Medical Care..... 3

    B. After Three Days, Nurse Crawford Sends Lance To The  
    Emergency Room. .... 9

    C. Under The Jail’s Practices, The Jail Lacked An On-Site Medical  
    Provider From Friday Night To Monday Morning. .... 10

    D. Under The Jail’s Practices, Staff Were Not Trained On When To  
    Call Off-Site Medical Providers..... 10

    E. An Emergency Room Doctor Orders Lance Transported Directly  
    To Another Hospital For Emergency Treatment By A Specialist.  
    ..... 10

    F. Under The Jail’s Practices, Lance Is Taken Back To The Jail And  
    Told To Go To The Hospital On His “Own Recognizance.” ..... 11

    G. Lance Suffers Lifelong Damage Due To The Delay In Treatment.  
    ..... 13

II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 17

- I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE CLAIMS AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS. ....17
  - A. A Reasonable Jury Could Find That The Individual Defendants Were Deliberately Indifferent To Lance’s Medical Needs.....17
    - 1. Mike Smead .....20
    - 2. Daniel Harper and Dakota Morgan.....22
    - 3. Edward Tyler Morgan.....23
  - B. The Individual Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity. ....24
    - 1. Qualified immunity does not protect the individual defendants because clearly established law forbids complete inaction in response to an inmate’s severe pain. ....25
    - 2. Qualified immunity does not protect the individual defendants because the constitutional violation was obvious. ....29
    - 3. The doctrine of qualified immunity should not be extended unnecessarily. ....32
  - C. Pretrial Detention Officers Who Disregard Obvious Risks Of Serious Medical Harm Violate The Fourteenth Amendment, Regardless Of Whether They Subjectively Perceive The Risk. ....33
    - 1. Pretrial detainees are entitled to greater constitutional protection than convicted prisoners. ....36
    - 2. After Kingsley v. Hendrickson, federal courts of appeal have applied objective standards to non-force claims brought by pretrial detainees.....38
    - 3. The objective deliberate indifference test requires pretrial detainees to prove more than negligence but less than subjective intent. ....42

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE *MONELL* CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY.....44

A. A Reasonable Jury Could Find The County Liable For Failing To Provide Any Training To Officers About How To Recognize When A Detainee Needs Medical Attention.....45

B. A Reasonable Jury Could Find The County Liable For Enforcing Practices And Customs That Denied Adequate Medical Care. ....51

CONCLUSION.....54

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....56

ATTACHMENT 1: DISTRICT COURT ORDER AND OPINION FILED SEPTEMBER 20, 2019 .....60

ATTACHMENT 2: DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT FILED SEPTEMBER 20, 2019 .....95

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al-Turki v. Robinson</i> , 762 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Parish Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	41
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	28
<i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	49
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	37
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Brown v. Gray</i> , 227 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	48
<i>Bruno v. City of Schenectady</i> , 727 F. App'x 717 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	39
<i>Bryant v. Buck</i> , No. 19-11913, 2019 WL 6609698 (11th Cir. 2019).....	42
<i>Burke v. Regalado</i> , 935 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	17, 18, 19, 25
<i>Caiozzo v. Koreman</i> , 581 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	39
<i>Casey v. City of Fed. Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Castro v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	33, 40, 42, 43
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Clouthier v. Cty. of Contra Costa</i> , 591 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	40

*Colbruno v. Kessler*,  
 928 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2019) .....*passim*

*Daniels v. Williams*,  
 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....42

*Darnell v. Pineiro*,  
 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) .....33, 39, 42, 43

*Dodds v. Richardson*,  
 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010) .....24

*Durkee v. Minor*,  
 841 F.3d 872 (10th Cir. 2016) .....24

*Estelle v. Gamble*,  
 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....19, 25, 34, 37

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....18, 19, 34, 43

*Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber*,  
 329 U.S. 459 (1947).....36

*Garrett v. Stratman*,  
 254 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2001) .....18

*Gordon v. Cty. of Orange*,  
 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018) .....39, 40

*Hardeman v. Curran*,  
 933 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2019) .....36

*Hope v. Pelzer*,  
 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....30

*Hudson v. McMillian*,  
 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....35

*Jiron v. City of Lakewood*,  
 392 F.3d 410 (10th Cir. 2004) .....15

*Kentucky v. Graham*,  
 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....44

*Kingsley v. Hendrickson*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....*passim*

*Kisela v. Hughes*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....28, 32

*Lowe v. Raemisch*,  
 864 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2017) .....30

*Malley v. Briggs*,  
 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....31

*Mata v. Saiz*,  
 427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2005) .....*passim*

*McCowan v. Morales*,  
 --- F.3d ---, No. 18-2169, 2019 WL 7206045 (10th Cir. 2019).....25, 26, 29

*Mick v. Brewer*,  
 76 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 1996) .....24

*Miranda v. Cty. of Lake*,  
 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018) .....33, 34, 40

*Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....45

*Nam Dang v. Seminole Cty.*,  
 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017) .....41

*Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall*,  
 312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002) .....46, 53

*Ramos v. Lamm*,  
 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980) .....52, 53

*Sealock v. Colorado*,  
 218 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2000) .....19, 20, 25, 26

*Waller v. City & Cty. of Denver*,  
 932 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2019) .....45

*Whitley v. Albers*,  
 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....37

*Whitney v. City of St. Louis*,  
 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018) .....41

*York v. City of Las Cruces*,  
 523 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2008) .....28

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....32

**Statutes, Rules, & Regulations**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1367 ..... 1  
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 1  
Okla. Admin. Code 310:670-5-2(2)..... 6  
Okla. Admin. Code 310:670-5-2(3)..... 6  
Okla. Admin. Code 310:670-5-7(1)..... 6

**Other Authorities**

1 Subst. Crim. L. § 3.7 (1st ed.)..... 19  
Amicus Brief of Cross-Ideological Groups Dedicated to Ensuring  
Official Accountability, *Allah v. Milling*, 139 S Ct. 49 (2018)  
No. 17-8654, 2018 WL 3388317 ..... 32  
Joanna Schwartz, *Police Indemnification*,  
89 N.Y.U. L. REV. 885 (2014)..... 32  
*Practice Resource: Prescribing in Corrections*,  
46 J. OF AM. ACAD. OF PSYCHIATRY AND L. S38 (Supp. 2018) ..... 48  
*Priapism*, Mayo Clinic (June 15, 2019),  
<https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/priapism/symptoms-causes/syc-20352005> ..... 3  
*Wanton*, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 36
